

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COW CREEK BAND OF UMPQUA TRIBE
OF INDIANS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-03594-APM

**COQUILLE INDIAN TRIBE'S AND JENNER & BLOCK LLP'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO DISQUALIFY KEITH HARPER AND JENNER & BLOCK**

Scott Crowell
Crowell Law Offices–Tribal Advocacy Group
1487 W. State Route 89A, Suite 8
Sedona, AZ 87337
(425) 802-5369
scottcrowell@clotag.net
(*Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending*)

Judith A. Shapiro, D.C. Bar No. 376153
7059 Blair Rd, N.W. Suite 202
Washington, D.C. 20012
(202) 257-6436
jshapiro@dflylaw.com

Keith M. Harper, D.C. Bar No. 451956
Sam Hirsch
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave, N.W. Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000
kharper@jenner.com
shirsch@jenner.com

Counsel for the Coquille Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. Initial contacts 5

 B. To demonstrate its lobbying abilities, Jenner arranges DOI meeting 6

 C. Jenner offers to represent the Karuk Tribe 7

 D. Continuing, sporadic discussions do not result in an attorney-client relationship 7

 E. Cow Creek attempts to retain Jenner 9

 F. Role of Mr. Harper 11

 G. Coquille representation 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE DISQUALIFICATION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE TRIBES WERE NOT JENNER CLIENTS 13

 A. The Tribes Failed to Prove They Were Jenner Clients 13

 B. The Evidence Shows the Tribes Were Not Jenner Clients 14

 C. The Events the Tribes Disclose Do Not Make the Tribes Jenner Clients 17

 1. The Tribes’ Argument that an Exchange of Confidential Information Created an Attorney-Client Relationship Is Incorrect 17

 2. Arranging a Lobbying Meeting Did Not Create an Attorney-Client Relationship 21

II. THE DISQUALIFICATION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE JENNER FOLLOWED RULE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 1.18 REGARDING PROSPECTIVE CLIENTS 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ambush v. Engelberg</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13, 24
<i>Butler v. Enterprise Integration Corp.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12, 19
<i>Capacchione v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 572 (W.D.N.C. 1998).....	22
<i>Headfirst Baseball LLC v. Elwood</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Konarski v. Donovan</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Pain Prevention Lab, Inc. v. Electronic Waveform Labs, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1486 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Haillburton Co.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Legal Servs. for New York City</i> , 249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Kerr McGee Corp.</i> , 580 F.2d 1312 (7th Cir. 1978).....	18
Other Authorities	
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 14 (2000)</i>	22
